BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Determining the Proper )  DOCKET TV-150157
Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for )
Penalties against: )

)  DECLARATION OF
SAUNDERS, DANIEL M. d/b/a DAN’S )  MEGAN BANKS
PROFESSIONAL MOVING AND
CLEANING SERVICE ;

Megan Banks, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, declares

as follows:

1.

I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
(Commission) as a Compliance Investigator in the Consumer Protection and
Communications Section. As a Compliance Investigator, my responsibilities
include conducting investigations regarding the business practices of regulated
utility and transportation companies. As patt of those duties, I investigate
household goods carriers that may be operating without the required Commission
permit.

I began an investigation into the activities of Dan’s Professional Moving and
Cleaning Service in August 2014, after receiving information from a customer.

On September 22, 2014, I conducted a search on www.yelp.com for “Dan’s
Professional Moving and Cleaning Service.” The search produced a listing that
included a telephone number, (206) 851-3886, and an email address,
danspromovers@yahoo.com. !

On September 22, 2014, I conducted a search of Washington Department of
Revenue’s Business Licensing Services for “Dan’s Professional Moving and
Cleaning Service.” The search produced one record for Daniel Macio Saunders II
d//b/a Dan’s Professional Moving and Cleaning Service, governed by Daniel
Macio Saunders 11.2

I reviewed Commission records related to Daniel M. Saunders d/b/a Dan’s
Professional Moving and Cleaning Service to determine whether the company
held a household goods permit. According to Commission records, as of January
29, 2015, there is no record of Daniel M. Saunders d/b/a Dan’s Professional

! See Attachment A for the www.yelp.com advertisement, which I printed on September 22, 2014.
2 See Attachment B for the business license associated with Dan’s Professional Moving and Cleaning Service,
which [ printed on September 22, 2014.

DECLARATION OF MEGAN BANKS - 1




Moving and Cleaning Service now (or ever) holding a household goods permit.
A further review of commission records produced an investigation from
November 2013. A previous investigator sent a compliance letter to Mr.
Saunders on November 22, 2013. According to Commission records, Mr.
Saunders received the compliance letter and was made aware of the requirement
for a permit from the Commission.

6. On September 22, 2014, 1 sent an email to danspromovers@yahoo.com and
requested a move within Seattle. On September 22, 2014, an unidentified person
responded by email and stated that it would cost $90 an hour for a three man
crew and a truck. The response also stated that it would be $80 an hour if I
provided the truck.’

7 On January 14, 2015, I confirmed that no permit application had been submitted
for “Daniel Saunders” or “Dan’s Professional Moving and Cleaning Service.” A
search on www.yelp.com produced an active advertisement.*

8. On January 14, 2015, I emailed danspromovers@yahoo.com requesting an
estimate for a move within Seattle. On January 14, 2015, a man who identified
himself as “Dan” responded by email and stated that it would cost $90 an hour
for two men and a truck.’

DATED this 12" day of February, 2015, at Olympia, Washington.

3 See Attachment C for email exchange with danspromovers@yahoo.com, which I printed on September 22,
2014,

4 See Attachment D for the www.yelp.com advertisement, which I printed on January 14, 2015.

5 See Attachment E for the email exchange with danspromovers@yahoo.com, which I printed on January 16,
2015.
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Attachment A

Dans Professional Moving and Cleaning Services, LLC - Downtown - Seattle, WA | Yelp
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- Attachment B

Business Licensing Service:License Query Search
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Attachment C
Outlook.com Print Message Page 1 of 2

Print Close

Move in Seattle

From: A's email (gyrlfromwa@hotmail.com)
Sent: Mon 9/22/14 2:30 PM
To:  danspromovers (danspromovers@yahoo.com)

THx| well think about it ;)

From: danspromovers (danspromovers(@ Yahoo.com)
Sent: Mon 9/22/14 2:04 PM
To:  A's email (gyriftomwag@hotmail.com)

Yes we do although if you provide a fruck it's ten dollars knocked ofT the hourly rate

Fand pna Becat Sunang Galavy SO

-------- Original message ===-==--

From: A's email

Date:09/22/2014 1:08 PM (GMT-08:00)
To: danspromovers

Subject: RE: Move in Seattle

From: gyrlfromwad@hotmail.com
Sent: Mon 9/22/14 1:08 PM
To:  danspromovers {danspromovers{@yahoo.com)

Allie Kempter, 425-324-0330. | prefer not to give my address quite yet, but we current live in
Upper Queen Anne a couple of blocks from trader joes and are moving to near market street n
Ballard. Do u provide a truck with the pricing?

THXI Allie

From: danspromovers (danspromoversi@Yahoo.com)
Seal: Mon 9/22/14 12:21 PM
To:  pyrfromwa@hotmail.com

hitps:#/blul 80.mail live.com/ol/mail. mve/PrintMessages?mki=en-us 9/22/2014
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Qutlook.com Print Message ' Page2 of 2

Also what's your first ands last name with contract number
Zeni oo aBoost Savsung Soagy 5" 0

—-—— Original message «-------

From: A's email

Date:09/22/2014 11:35 AM (GMT-07.00)
To: danspromovers@yahao.com
Subject: Move in Seattle

Hil Saw u on Yelp and was wondering how much a move within Seattle will be. Were moving from
Queen Anne to Ballard from a 2 bed to another 2 bed apt. Also does the cost include a truck or do
we have to rent 17 Just trying to figure out all the costs ahead of time, THX! Allie

From: danspromovers (danspromovers@Yahoo.com)
Sent: Mon 9/22/14 12:20 PM
To:  A's email (gyrlfromwai@hotmail.com)

for a two man crew $90 per hour with a two hour mandatory minimum for a three man crew $120
per hour ands a three hour mandatory minimum also please give the specific address from your old
place and to your new place and also the access whether there are stairs or a elevator at either place |
can get back to you by this evening

Lot cnn 3 Dot Srmeneg Ualpey S 01

-----—- Original message —--—--

From: A's cmail

Date:09/22/2014 11:35 AM (GMT-07:00)
To: danspromovers@yahoo.com

Subject: Move in Seattle

From: gyrlfromwa@hotmail.com
Senl: Mon 9/22/14 11:35 AM
To:  danspromovers@yahoo.com (danspromoversgyahoo.comn)

Hi! Saw u on Yelp and was wondering how much a move within Scattle will be. Were moving from
Queen Anne to Ballard from a 2 bed to another 2 bed apt. Also does the cost include a truck or do
we have o rent 1? Just trying to figure out all the costs ahead of time. THX! Allie

hitps:/fblul 80.mail, live,convol/mail. mve/PrintMessages?mki=en-us 9/22/2014
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Attachment D

Dan- s Professional Moving and Cleaning Servicas, L.C - Downtovin - Sealtle, WA | Yelp Paga1of4
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Dan- s Professional Moving and Cleaning Services, LLC - Downtown - Seattle, WA | Yelp Page20f4
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Dan- s Professional Maoving and Cleaning Servicss, LLG - Downtown - Seallle, WA | Yelp
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Dan* s Profassional Moving and Cleaning Services, LLC - Downtown - Seattle, WA | Yelp Page 4 of 4
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Attachment E
Print Page 1 of 1

éuhjecl: RE‘:Vr.!cwa in Séétt[ﬁ )

. From; dansproﬁlove.fé (dan.spt;r.:mavars@ﬁ'ahoo.com)
To: magh56789@yahao.com; '
Date: Wednesday, Jam'zanr,!rM, 270&579;03 PMW 7

Yes we can facilitate your move, we provide the truck and laborers, What date were you trying to be
moved our rates for a two man crew is $90 per hour with a two hour mandatory minimum feel free to
contact me at (206) 851-3886 ask for Dan,

Sairt can & Bearst Stonentey Gilisy 32 101

------- Original message ==-»==--

From: Mag H '
Date:01/14/2015 4:28 PM (GMT-08:00)
To: danspromoversi@yahoo.com
Subject: Move in Scallle

Hil Saw u on yelp and was curious how much it would be for a move within Seattle. Were
moving from a 1 bed apt. in Queen Anne to a 2 bed apt. in Ballard. Also do u include a truck
in your price or do we have to rent 1? Just trying to get an idea of the total costs! Thx!
Maggie

hitps/ius-mgb6.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=735kpvie02g8) 1/16/2016
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